
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004192-2022 

Contract

Provision of Highways and Lighting Term Contract in the
London Borough of Waltham Forest

London Borough of Waltham Forest

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-004192

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-028767  

Published 14 February 2022, 5:43pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

London Borough of Waltham Forest

Waltham Forest Town Hall, 701 Forest Road

Walthamstow

E17 4JF

Contact

Kamilla Krajniak

Email

procurement@walthamforest.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2084963000

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004192-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004192-2022
mailto:procurement@walthamforest.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI53 - Redbridge and Waltham Forest

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.walthamforest.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.walthamforest.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.walthamforest.gov.uk/
http://www.walthamforest.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Provision of Highways and Lighting Term Contract in the London Borough of Waltham Forest

Reference number

DN508720

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45233000 - Construction, foundation and surface works for highways, roads

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

Highways and Lighting Term Contract in the London Borough of Waltham Forest

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £80,000,000 taken into consideration

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI5 - Outer London – East and North East

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Highway surface maintenance and construction repairs to roads, footways and cycleway



Page 4 to 7

ranging from small patching repairs to machine surfacing of carriageways. Surface dressing
and specialist road surface treatments.

New build highway projects (including public realm) varying in type from junction
improvements, civil works for traffic signal installations, mini/small roundabouts, traffic
calming measures including islands, bus stop facilities, footway construction, dropped
crossings to footway and other related works/services.

Bridge repair works, waterproofing, parapets/barriers and expansion joints.

Associated works in the areas of:

— Site Clearance,

— Earthworks,

— Guardrails and Safety Fences,

— Fencing,

— Drainage and ducting,

— Sustainable drainage,

— Kerbing,

— Non-illuminated traffic signs,

— Structural concrete,

— Brickwork,

— Verges and landscaping,

— Accommodation works,

— Painting and corrosion protection,

— Road Markings

Street lighting maintenance and improvement including wall mounted units and catenary

Maintenance and improvement to illuminated traffic signs and other street furniture
equipment including, Feeder pillars, Illuminated traffic sign, Illuminated traffic bollards,



Page 5 to 7

Belisha beacons, Vehicle actuated signs and other electrical equipment.

Electrical cable installations/repairs and all works associated with lighting and traffic signs.

Full detail of service/works requirements can be found in the tender documentation.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 30

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-000033

/Notice/000033-2021


Page 6 to 7

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN508720

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

15 November 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

JB Riney & Co. Ltd

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI5 - Outer London – East and North East

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £80,000,000 taken into consideration



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of England and Wales

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-06T05:34:43+0100
	TCPDF




